

Paula Campbell Butterfield Scholarship for the School of Pharmacy

- 1. The Marshall University Foundation, Inc. has established an endowed fund known as the *Paula Campbell Butterfield Scholarship for the School of Pharmacy*.
- 2. The income, determined by the spending policy established by The Marshall University Foundation, Inc. Board of Directors, shall support this annual award. The fund will be managed in a manner consistent with the provisions of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as adopted by the State of West Virginia. Additional contributions may be added to this fund at any time.
- 3. The recipient(s) shall be enrolled as a full-time student in the Marshall University School of Pharmacy. The candidate will be evaluated on the following criteria:
 - a. Matriculating first year student
 - b. Resident of West Virginia (with first preference to **female** students who live in Kanawha County, or an adjacent county Jackson, Roane, Clay, Nicholas, Fayette, Raleigh, Boone, Lincoln or Putnam).
 - c. Cumulative Grade Point Average (GPA) equal to or greater than 3.0
 - d. Academically and professionally in good standing
 - e. Essay (300-600 words) describing how your receipt of this award will benefit the greater Kanawha community (initial application).
- 5. The student awarded the Paula Campbell Butterfield will receive this award yearly for the P1 P4 years of pharmacy school as long as criteria identified above are maintained.
- 6. The Dean of the School of Pharmacy or his/her designee shall select the recipient and renew the award, in cooperation with the Office of Student Assistance.
- 7. The Marshall University Foundation Inc. accepts funds in which the recipients will not be based solely on any of the following criteria unless University policy dictates otherwise: race, gender, religion, handicap or national origin.
- 8. Should the purpose for this fund no longer exist at Marshall University, or changes in the law impact the tax-exempt status of the Foundation, the Board of Directors of the Foundation may designate a purpose most consistent with the original intent of the donor.

Signed:	Dated	
Paula Campbell Butterfield, R.Ph Owner of Trivillian's Pharmacy		
Signed:	Dated	
Ronald G. Area, Ed.D		
Chief Executive Officer		
The Marshall University Foundation, Inc.		
Signed:	Dated	
Stephen J. Kopp, Ph.D.		
President		
Marshall University		